Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR EU’;W

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Keren Murphy

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130

E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee
Councillors : K Thomas, M Hayes, ] Walker,
T Cummings, S Haroon, C Preston (Chair), R Skillen,
J Harris, I Schofield, M D'Albert, S Nuttall and G McGill
Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

The Head of Development Management will brief the
Committee on any changes to be made to the Planning
Applications from the date of the Agenda up to the
Committee meeting. This information will be circulated
to Members and made available to the public on the
Council’'s website on the day of the meeting.

Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Lancaster Room).
Pre-meeting briefing/virtual site visits at 6.00 pm
(Lancaster Room).

Details of site visits/Member training will be circulated
separately to Members and Officers.

Notes:




The Agenda and reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and reports are available on the Council’s website at
www.bury.gov.uk — Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

I,

Stephen Kenyon CPFA
Interim Executive Director of Resource and Regulation


http://www.bury.gov.uk/

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if
so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH FEBRUARY, 2019
(Pages 1 - 4)

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 - 74)

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA (Pages 75 - 88)

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 89 - 104)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 105 - 142)

A report from the Head of Development Management on Planning Appeals
and Enforcement Appeals lodged and determined since the last meeting of
the Planning Control Committee.

REVIEW OF CONSERVATION AREAS 2019 (Pages 143 - 306)

A report from the Head of Development Management detailing the mini-
review of the 2007 plan for all Conservation Areas and the
recommendations put forward for the area’s preservation and
enhancement. Please see Appendices attached relating to each of the 10
Conservation Areas.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 February 2019

Present: Councillor C Preston (in the Chair)
Councillors K Thomas, M Hayes, T Cummings, S Haroon,
R Skillen, J Harris, I Schofield, M D'Albert, S Nuttall and
McGill

Public Attendance: 25 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Ward Councillor Councillor Hussain
Representation:  Councillor O'Brien

Apologies for Absence: Councillor J Walker

PCC.1

PCC.2

PCC.3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Harris declared a prejudicial interest in application number 2 of item 4
(planning application no. 63388 relating to Bleaklow Hall in Tottington) as she was
a member of the Bury Folk group which opposes any building on the greenbelt.
Councillor Harris stated that she would leave the meeting during deliberation of
the application and take no part in the decision.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND JANUARY, 2018
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the chair

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report by the Chief Planning Officer was submitted in relation to various
applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also
submitted in respect of application numbers: 63374, 63388, 63466, 63520, 63521
and 63534.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

Delegated decisions:
1. That the Committee Approve the following applications in accordance with
the reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the

report and supplementary information submitted:-

63374 - Land at rear of 27 Duckworth Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25
9GF - Erection of 1 no. dwelling.

Please note: Councillor Harris left the meeting during the following item:

Page1l



Planning Control Committee, 19 February 2019

PCC.4

PCC.5

63388 - Bleaklow Hall, Bolton Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4JF - Demolition
of existing bungalow and erection of 4 no. dwellings with associated parking
and access.

63466 - 255 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9PB - Retention
of existing A3 cafe/restaurant use with extended opening hours and new
glazed balustrade around existing forecourt area.

63520 - 14-16 St Marys Place, Bury, BL9 0DZ - Change of use from
massage institute (Class D1) to 2 no. 7-bed houses of multiple occupation
(HMO); External alterations to include replacement windows/doors,
bicycle/bin storage at rear and boundary wall/gates at rear

63521 - 14-16 St Marys Place, Bury, BL9 0DZ - Listed Building Consent for
change of use from massage institute (Class D1) to 2 no. 7-bed houses of
multiple occupation (HMO) with internal alterations and external alterations
to include replacement windows/doors, bicycle/bin storage at rear and
boundary wall/gates at rear.

63589 - 8 Bolton Street, Bury, BL9 OLQ - Change of use from estate agents
(Class A2) to private hire taxi booking office (Sui Generis)

That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of Development
Management in the report and supplementary information submitted and
subject to the conditions included:-

63534 - Site of former Park Hotel, Lowther Road, Prestwich,
Manchester, M25 9GP. Residential development comprising of 7 no. 2
storey houses, 12 no. apartments, 21 parking spaces and associated
amenity spaces

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Head of Development Manager was submitted listing all recent
Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

Page 2



Planning Control Committee, 19 February 2019

PCC.6 SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS
A report from the Development Manager was submitted detailing the contributions
made by Section 106 Obligations since April, 2017 and which summarised
outstanding agreements.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR C PRESTON
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.05 pm and ended at 8.35 pm)

Pages3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 26 March 2019
By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: |dentified in each case.
Policy: Identified in each case.
Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sec
[...]
o do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

POON =

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01

02

03

04

Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - East App No. 63559

Location: Land to South of Morris Street and land within Close Park, Radcliffe

Proposal: A series of sheet piled walls and embankments, on land within Close Park
and land to the south of Morris Street, which form part of a wider scheme
to improve flood protection along the River Irwell.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington App No. 63597

Park
Location: McDonald's Restaurant, 103 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester,
M45 7TEG
Proposal: Alterations to elevations to include the construction of extensions totalling

52.9m2 and new cladding to roof and an additional drive thru booth. New
shop front glazing, relocated entrance and new boundary fencing. The
reconfiguration of the drive thru lane to provide side by side ordering and
associated works to the site with new and relocated signage including
fascia signage.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington App No. 63636

Park
Location: Aldi Foodstore Ltd, Higher Lane, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7EA
Proposal: Demolition of food store and retail terrace. Erection of replacement Class

A1 foodstore with associated access, car parking, servicing and hard and
soft landscaping
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No. 63686

Location: Land at Roach Bank Road, Bury, BL9 8RY
Proposal: Retention of external lighting scheme and baffling approved by 62835
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Page 7



Ward: Radcliffe - East Item 01

Applicant: Environment Agency
Location: Land to South of Morris Street and land within Close Park, Radcliffe

Proposal: A series of sheet piled walls and embankments, on land within Close Park and land
to the south of Morris Street, which form part of a wider scheme to improve flood
protection along the River Irwell.

Application Ref: 63559/Full Target Date: 07/03/2019
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The application site relates to two areas of land - Close Park and land near Morris Street
and Dumers Lane.

Close Park is a public park and is around 11 hectares in size. The park is level throughout
and with footways and there are a number of pitches, which are used by a local football
club. There is a sports pavilion, tennis courts, bowling green and a childrens play area
within the park. Vehicular access is taken from Church Green.

There are residential properties to the north, the River Irwell to the east, Bealeys Goit and
Grade | listed buildings to the west and open land to the south.

The site at Dumers Lane is 0.5 miles to the north of Close Park. The site consists of open
land to the south of Morris Street and runs along the River Irwell to the rear of industrial and
residential properties.

There are residential properties to the north, east and west of the site and the River Irwell is
located to the south.

Proposed development

The proposed development involves the provision of flood defence measures at the two
sites - Close Park and Morris Street, which are a combination of flood embankments and
vertical piled retaining walls.

Clos
[...]
to groundwater. The
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
Reason. To ensure that the development does not contribute to, or is not put at
unacceptable risk from/adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of water
pollution in line with paragraph 170 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

The development shall not be considered complete until a verification report
demonstrating completion of works set out in the approved remediation strategy
and the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to and approved in
writing, by the local planning authority. The report shall include results of sampling

PR 1% 11



13.

14.

15.

and monitoring carried out in accordance with the approved verification plan to
demonstrate that the site remediation criteria have been met. It shall also include
any plan (a “long-term monitoring and maintenance plan”) for longer-term
monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency
action, as identified in the verification

plan. The long-term monitoring and maintenance plan shall be implemented as
approved.

Reason. To ensure that the development does not contribute to, or is not put at
unacceptable risk from/adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of water
pollution in line with paragraph 170 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Within 1 month of the date of decision, a scheme for the provision of facilities to
deal with the safeguarding issue shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.

The approved details shall be implemented in accordance with a timetable to be
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason. To ensure that the sports facilities are fit for purpose and to accord with
Policy RT1/1 - Protection of Recreation Provision in the Urban Area of the Bury
Unitary Development Plan and paragraph 97 of the NPPF.

No development shall commence until the following document has been submitted
to and app
[...]
r appraximately 50 mm from the top of the muke. ‘secured with & nall It necessary. The tie should hald the free in position

securaty enough Lo sllow wind movement, but not so lighlly it chaffs th

All plants shall be certratly positioned and upngu, with fishectsol vl lrarnhlng that of the ey, nd:q\nmw firmed but not compacted. Damaged top and of root growth shafl bs carefully eut backto lve waod.

All plants must be watered to field capacity

OENVO000305C-MMD-

Chnemar 7oy
£30PMDANTSOD

, araund roots,

1. For information only, not for constructior,
2. Containa public sec the
Lk
licancelversion/3/)
E rights

2017 Ordnance Survey, Al rights res

serv
4. ENVIRONMENT AGENCY. DS LlcENCE NUMBER: 100026380

" "Key to symbols

[O) Tt

(& e

1573 repesamems
[ oty it §
et

Propossd pah access

oyt

T

[ Terormore gatadis tsed
i popesed ihdbots and
e,

PB | 2es | AD

Thind Issue 8
P02 | OVI2M6 | b | fosue orplarming wa | S
POLY 1618 | H | Pratieeon CRER
Rev | Date Drawn | Deseription Chk'd | Appd
Stalus Stamp
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Spring Bank Houss.
M 33 Stemford Street
M Albsinche
MoTT Urited Kingekom
MACDONALD T <44 (0181926 4000
Client
Environment Agency
Richard Fairclough House
Knutsford Road
Warrington
WA4 1HG
™ Raddliffe & Redvales FRMS
Phase 1 - Detailed Design
Dumers Lane
Final Landscape Masterplan
Sheet 01 of 01
Designed | H Wlcox Ww | Engcheck | LBagshaw  [in
Orwn___ | HWilcox [ [ Cooranation) JStering |
Dwg check |M Brewster B | Approved | o Sterling |
| MMD Project Number Scale sl A1 | Security
| 399533 11:1000 STD
Suitability Description Suit. Code
' Suitable for Information S2
Drawing Nurmist Revision
ENV0000389C-MMD-DZ-00-DR-L-0307009 | P03




Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park Item 02

Applicant: McDonald's Restaurants Ltd
Location: McDonald's Restaurant, 103 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7EG

Proposal: Alterations to elevations to include the construction of extensions totalling 52.9m2
and new cladding to roof and an additional drive 
[...]
g
el
AR
firtig
ERET I L] 3 .
ae e oo o
e
¥ 1] =
Sossmcaeee o
by e
IR LRI
e ey
o LA s
ST 0 B ATk e
AL OB e
s o
IR, ki e
P
o
ey w
Zumonroamouots e
R e e
e Er i ety | SHTCA ORI W e D e W (TGO b
AR AR SRR = B RS R e LS DESIGN FREEZE.
— Eeay DESIGN G GROUP
e s s ooz
| Do e PPROVE]
I
r L] @
3. P v AR o he v ek o e 5 b e I— e
2 o i e 5 v s cenme nooe i ke AT M R T DM v 1D 00 .
-  mackine from gl tack. Show here: e - = @
e e v e T R SR "
e —— d mmpvesaus ]
o o il THE FIEENY ~HLLER. REW 12T ICRWARD KOG =
. I R R e | B
4 Lt g i = it ot iy e e >
dors. f . o 100U OB T ueir
{ PECEC B N e o 3
= pr—— P | E
e e A O DRRC L > warme
TR LI
prraldins
e |+ B
e e
-z e emAnos o btormeton
=

DDk ReNau Lia

L ==
MEZZANINE FLOOR 1 50
{AS PER SPECIALIST MARK UP}

R NEW ROAD.
WHIERED

PRONOLED GEERAL AYRAMGEMINT MY
OPION2 PLONT UNDER EAVES DTENGION

PROPOSED GENERAL ARRANGEMENT PLAN - OPTION 1 1:50

MINI MAX
3

REIMAGE

ol
it




Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park ltem

Applicant: Aldi Stores Limited
Location: Aldi Foodstore Ltd, Higher Lane, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7EA

Proposal: Demolition of food store and retail terrace. Erection of replacement Class A1
foodstore with associated access, car parking, servicing and hard and soft
landscaping

Application Ref: 63636/Full Target Date: 25/03/2019
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application site forms part of the Whitefield district centre. There are three buildings on
site - a terrace of retail units with residential accommodation above, the Aldi foodstore and
the McDonalds restaurant.

The terrace is in commercial/retail use at the ground floor with 2 floors of maisonettes
above. The building has a pitched roof and is constructed from red/brown brick. The Aldi
building is single storey with a pitched roof and has a standard retail unit appearance
constructed of red/brown brick, aluminium cladding and grey roof tiles. The McDonalds
building is single storey with a mansard roof and is constructed from red/b
[...]
rnal lighting scheme and baffling approved by 62835
Application Ref: 63686/Full Target Date: 15/03/2019
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application relates to a site which forms part of the Pilsworth Employment Generating
Area and is allocated for Business, General Industrial and Warehousing Uses as defined in
the Bury Unitary Development Plan under policies EC1/1 and EC2/1.

To the south is Roch Bank Road from which the site is accessed, with established industrial
and business units directly opposite and to the east. To the north and west is land defined
as a Wildlife Link and Corridor (Policy EN6/4) and River Valley (Policy OL5/2). The land to
the west falls steeply away from the site to the River Roch and the housing development
beyond on the Gigg Lane Estate, some 118m away.

Background
Following the development of the site for an industrial unit, complaints were received by the

Local Planning Authority from local residents that lighting had been erected on the site
causing significant levels of light pollution across the valley to the residents on the Gigg
Lane Estate. An Enforcement Investigation confirmed that lighting had been installed to the
car park, rear service yard and access road along the western boundary leading to the
servicing area, without the benefit of planning permission.

There are 67 lights on the site, comprising the following:
15. no 100w LED Columns mounted at 8m;

25 no 100w LED Floodlighting columns mounted at 8m;
18 no. 20w LED bollards;

9 No. 165w LED Columns mounted at 8m

To regularise the development, a planning application (reference 62835) was submitted for
the retention of the lighting on the site. In the application, the Applicant sought to address
the concerns of the residents by introducing mitigation measures to reduce light pollution
and light spillage.

One such measure was the installation of baffling to some lighting columns on the site
which were causing the most light spill. A baffle is a s
[...]
-
i
un LA SESreST
LA %) S A AT M AT e e
o
e
- -
[SSStst s s |
L
STAFF CAR RABKING e
SR o ST T Sy
R
§ e moarare e ia —
}H e 7 e P P P A T S S 1
STt
T P P P P - \
RS EERErRerr
Y H EREEREES - \ A PERIMETER LIGHTS AMENDED Qe wc
8 15— - R
‘ 35 e 16 REV DESGRIPTION DATE  BY
P 2 7 Pt ot ™ Pt 1 I
- s e ST I Dl oftsenvicoyard2 37 K STATUS:
B [T ! e e
o7 ,,gl— CEEEREEE I . ,/w;y-w“f""“' AS FITTED
R F o
| SRS z o <
LT eSS ]
I .
¢ =
] = T EE IR - WS
£ : e 5 18! b
"Ii,“&i . wpzném ARFA
— © 3 Watsons
oA =
178 I ™ / BUILDING SERVICES LTD
- . Lav ~ ‘3 HEATING VENTILATION AIR CONDITIONING - ELECTRICAL
©ehicle 3 S - - ENERGY CONSERVATION DESIGN & INSTALLATION CONTRACTORS
-
ACCESS R - ‘Wartson House, Howden Road, Siisden, Kaighley, W. Yorks 8020 OHOD
batrier - 10 10 °r0 // 01535 852338 01835 656851
- : s
TITLE:-
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
ROACH BANK ROAD
PILSWORTH
BURY
EXTERNAL LIGTHING
BE PAFFLE
DRAWN:- APPROVED:- DATE:-
DS FEB 17
CAD ENG:- CHECKED:- SCALE (A1)
VLC 1:600
DRAWING No:- REV:-

E1702/401 A



¥/ abed

SITE LOCATION PLAN
SCALE 1:1250

EENEENERERERRE

SITE SECTIONS
SCALE 1:1000

EEEREENIEEREREENN

mokBxmdions

FEhadanyand
Shay Waas

T e

nnnnn




Agenda Item 4a

BURY COUNCIL
DEPARTMENT FOR RESOURCES AND REGULATION

PLANNING SERVICES

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
26 March 2019

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 75



Item:01

Land to South of Morris Street and land within Close Park, Radcliffe
Application No. 63559

A series of sheet piled walls and embankments, on land within Close Park and land to
the south of Morris Street, which form part of a wider scheme to improve flood
protection along the River Irwell.

Consultations

Traffic Section - No objections, subject to the inclusion of a condition relating to a
construction traffic management plan.

Sport England - No objections, subject to the inclusion of conditions relating to a
scheme to deal with safeguarding issues, replacement playing fields, the location of
storage facilities and the provision of sport facilities during t
[...]
 the adopted highway
and along the routes through the sites available to members of the public;

¢ Measures to ensure that all mud and other loose materials are not carried on the
wheels and chassis of any vehicles leaving the site and measures to minimise
dust nuisance caused by the operations.

The approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the demolition/construction period
and the measures shall be retained and facilities used for the intended purpose for
the duration of the demolition and construction periods. The areas identified shall not
be used for any other purposes other than the turning/parking of vehicles and
storage of demolition/construction materials.

Reason. Information not submitted at application stage. To mitigate the impact of the
construction traffic generated by the proposed development on the adjacent
residential streets, and ensure adequate off street car parking provision and
materials storage arrangements for the duration of the construction period and that
the adopted highways are kept free of deposited material from the ground works
operations, in the interests of highway safety pursuant to Bury Unitary Development
Plan Policies EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and HT6/2 - Pedestrian/Vehicular
Conflict.

McDonald's Restaurant, 103 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45
7EG Application No. 63597

Alterations to elevations to include the construction of extensions totalling 52.9m2 and
new cladding to roof and an additional drive thru booth. New shop front glazing,
relocated entrance and new boundary fencing. The reconfiguration of the drive thru
lane to provide side by side ordering and associated works to the site with new and
relocated signage including fascia signage.

Consultations
Traffic Section - No objections, subject to the inclusion of conditions relating to
details of a retaining wall and car parking.

Conditions
Therefore, conditions 5 should be amended and condition 7 should be added in

Page 77



Item:03

relation to details of a retaining wall and car parking.

5. The amended car parking indicated on the approved plans shall be surfaced,
demarcated and made available for use prior to the development hereby approved
being brought into use and thereafter maintained at all times.

Reason. To ensure adequate off street car parking provision in the interests of road
safety pursuant to Policy HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development of the Bury
Unitary Development Plan.

7. Notwithstanding the details indicated on the approved plans, no development shall
commence unless and until full details of the replacement retaining wall adjacent to,
and pedestrian access alterations at the interface with, Higher Lane, have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details
subsequently approved along with all associated highway remedial works shall be
implemented prior to the development hereby approved being brought into use.
Reason. To ensure good highway design and maintain the integrity of the adopted
highway, in the interests of highway safety pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - Townscape
and Built Design of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.

Aldi Foodstore Ltd, Higher Lane, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7EA
Application No. 63636

Demolition of food store and retail terrace. Erection of replacement Class A1
foodstore with associated access, car parking, servicing and hard and soft
landscaping

Consultations

Traffic Section - No objections, subject to the inclusion of conditions relating to
highway alterations, construction traffic management plan, turning facilities and car
parking.

A revised site plan is attached.

Conditions
Therefore, conditions 12 - 15 should be added in relation to highway alterations,
construction traffic management plan, turning facilities and car parking.

12. Notwithstanding the details indicated on approved plan references 1761BOL-112
Revision F and 1761BOL-115 Revision D, no development shall commence unless
and until full details of
[...]
 Pedestrian/Vehicular Conflict.

14. The turning facilities indicated on approved plan reference 1761BOL-112
Revision F shall be provided before the development is brought into use and the
areas used for the manoeuvring of vehicles shall subsequently be maintained free of
obstruction at all times.

Reason. To minimise the standing and turning movements of vehicles on the highway
in the interests of road safety pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design
of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.

15. The car parking indicated on approved plan reference 1761BOL-112 Revision F
shall be surfaced, demarcated and made available for use prior to the development
hereby approved being brought into use occupied and thereafter maintained at all
times

Reason. To ensure adequate off street car parking provision in the interests of road
safety pursuant to policy HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development of the Bury
Unitary Development Plan and SPD11.

Land at Roach Bank Road, Bury, BL9 8RY Application No. 63636
Retention of external lighting scheme and baffling approved by 62835

Publicity

Comments received from No 18 Redmere Drive. It is noted this correspondence has
quoted the previous application reference, 62835, however it is relevant to the current
application.

* Some of the lights have been set to shine horizontally towards the flats on the
other side of the river and also to light-up the facade of the building.

o all the lights are supposed to illuminate the floor area so that the workers can see
what they are doing and unless people are going to climb the wall there is no
reason for it to be illuminated.

¢ the lights should be set to shine downwards.
photographs submitted.

Response to objection.

Page 80



To ensure the lights are directed to minimalise light poliution to residential properties,
a condition would be added.

Conditions.

Condition added to read:

Condition 5 - Within 1 month of the date of the permission hereby approved, details
of the directio
[...]
area would not be damaged in the future.

The area has now been re-surveyed (January 2018). The planning permission appears to have been
implemented in accordance with the approved scheme and no additional/later alterations have been
carried out. There is no further action to be undertaken in this part of the area. However, a watching
brief should be carried out in relationship to the former school buildings at the rear of Christ Church as
these are showing signs of deterioration.

Page 305



MN May 2018 and updated December 2018

Page 306



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19th February, 2019
	4 Planning Applications
	Plan 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1761MIDW-111


	Plan 3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1761BOL-113



	4a Supplementary Agenda
	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Review of Conservation Areas 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 26 March 2019

Present: Councillor C Preston (in the Chair)
Councillors M Hayes, T Cummings, J Harris, I Schofield, 
M D'Albert, S Nuttall and McGill

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: 18 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor K Thomas, Councillor J Walker, Councillor 
S Haroon and Councillor R Skillen

PCC.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

PCC.2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH FEBRUARY, 2019 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in relation to planning applications 63559, 63597, 63636 and 63686.      

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.  

Councillor Caserta spoke as a Ward Representative in relation to planning 
application 63636.

Prior to the Committee meeting, a site visit took place in respect of planning 
application 63559, 63597 and 63636.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approve the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the report 
and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:-

McDonald’s Restaurant, 103 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester – 
Whitefield and Unsworth – Pilkington Park Ward
Alterations to elevations to include the construction of extensions totalling 
52.9 m2 and new cladding to roof and an additional drive thru booth.  New 



Planning Control Committee, 26 March 2019

2

shop front glazing, relocated entrance and new boundary fencing.  The 
reconfiguration of the drive thru lane to provide side by side ordering and 
associated works to the site with new and relocated signage including fascia 
signage

Note:  Councillor Cummings was not present at the meeting when this 
application was considered and determined by the Committee. 

63636  Aldi Foodstore Ltd, Higher Lane, Whitefield, Manchester – 
Whitefield and Unsworth – Pilkington Park Ward
Demolition of food store and retail terrace.  Erection of replacement Class A1 
foodstore with associated access, car parking, servicing and hard and soft 
landscaping

Note: Councillor Caserta spoke as a Ward Representative in respect of this 
application.

63559  Land to South of Morris Street and land within Close Park, 
Radcliffe
A series of sheet piled walls and embankments, on land within Close Park to 
improve flood protection along the River Irwell

Note: The decision to Approve with Conditions this application was subject to 
the following additional condition approved by Members at the meeting:-

Condition 18.  Details of measures to prevent access between the bund and 
wall shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority following the commencement of the development. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason. In the interests of safety and pursuant to Policy EN1/2 – Townscape 
and Built Design of the Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

2. That the following planning application be deferred for a site visit prior to 
consideration by the Committee :-

63686  Land at Roach Bank Road, Bury – Whitefield and Unsworth – 
Unsworth Ward
Retention of external lighting scheme and baffling approved by 62835
Note:  Councillor Harris proposed an alternative motion for a site visit to take 
place in relation to this application prior to consideration by the Committee.  
The proposal was seconded by Councillor D’Albert and the Committee voted 
unanimously in favour of the site visit.  No further discussions took place in 
respect of this application.

PCC.4 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Head of Development Manager was submitted listing all recent 
Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. 

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.



Planning Control Committee, 26 March 2019

3

PCC.5 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.  

  
Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PCC.6 REVIEW OF CONSERVATION AREAS 2019 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted on the 
Review of Conservation Areas in respect of Bury and Ramsbottom Town Centre’s 
and the 10 other areas within the Borough.  The report included the areas for 
action following the extensive review and the Committee were recommended to 
approve all areas for action as listed in the report and appendices to the report.  
The Head of Development Management referred Members to the supplementary 
agenda which detailed the representations received from Holcombe Society, 
including the additional actions they identified and the Officer response to these, 
for clarification.

Delegation decision:

That the Committee approve the areas for action as detailed in the report on 
pages 129 – 159 relating to Bury Town Centre, on pages 160 – 181 in relation to 
Ramsbottom Town Centre and on pages 182 onwards relating to the 10 other 
areas within the Borough.

PCC.7 COUNCILLOR PRESTON 

Councillor Preston informed the meeting that, as she would not be standing for re-
election in May, this would be her final meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.  Councillor Preston thanked all the Officers and her colleagues for 
their support as Chair of the Committee over the last 12 months and as a member 
during the last 4 years.  Councillor Preston also thanked Councillor D’Albert who 
was also standing down from her role as a Ward Councillor in May for her work 
and support of the PCC over the years.  

COUNCILLOR C PRESTON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm)


